1)
Public
Hearing

2)
Opening
Of Meeting

3)
Roll Call

4)
Agenda
Adopted

)

Minutes for
April 07,
2008
Approved

(6)
Comments:
Agenda
Items

(7
Recognition
of Troop 770

LOUDON COUNTY COMMISSION
STATE OF TENNESSEE
COUNTY OF LOUDON

May 05, 2008
6:00 PM

PUBLIC HEARING
1 Request Consideration of Approval of Road Name Change from West Lane to West
Trail, 5™ Legislative District. Applicant: 911 Board [08-04-94-TR-CO].
No one came forward to speak.

REGULAR MEETING

BE IT REMEMBERED that the Board of Commissioners of Loudon County convened in
regular session in Loudon, Tennessee on the 5th day of May, 2008
The Honorable Roy Bledsoe called the meeting to order.

Commissioner Park opened Commission and led the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag of the
United States of America and gave the Invocation.

Present were the following Commissioners: Marcus, Meers, Maples, Reno, Franke, Bledsoe,
Duff, Park, Gardin and Miller: (10)

The following Commissioner was absent: (0).
Thereupon Chairman Bledsoe announced the presence of a quorum.

Chairman Bledsoe requested that the May 05, 2008 agenda be adopted.

A motion was made by Commissioner Reno with a second by Commissioner Franke to adopt
the agenda as presented.

Upon voice vote the motion Passed unanimously.

Chairman Bledsoe Requested that the April 07, 2008 County Commission Minutes be
Approved and Accepted.

A motion was made by Commissioner Gardin with a second by Commissioner Miller to

Approve the April 07, 2008 County Commission Minutes as presented.
Upon voice vote the motion Passed unanimously.

Chairman Bledsoe asked for any visitor wishing to address the Commission regarding items on
the planned agenda to come forward.

No One came forward to speak.

Doyle Arp, Loudon County Mayor, requested the discussion and possible action on the
following items:

L | Recognition of Troop 770.

Mayor Arp recognized BSA Troop 770. Cleo Hendrix Introduced the Scout Master Glen
Spidell along with Senior Patrol Leader Andy Weatherly. Members of BSA Troop 770 from
Lenoir City that are working on their Merit Badge “Citizenship in the Community” are Caleb

Hendrix, Oliver Mader, Robbie Davis, Stephen Spidell, Andrew Abrams, Michael Ptacek and
Madison Gammons..

432







8)

Road Name
Change to
West Trail
Approved

®)
Hazardous
Material
Emergency
Planning
Grant
Approved

(10)
Prepayment
of Debt
Withholding
$20,000 from
City of
Loudon on
Collector
Road Serving
Matlock
Bend Road
Failed

(11)
Payment of
Debt on
Collector
Road Serving
Matlock
Bend Road
Approved

County Commission Meeting, Page 2, May 05, 2008

Loudon County Planning and Community Development — Russ Newman.

i Consideration of Approval of a Resolution Adopted by the Loudon County Commission
Renaming a Portion of West Lane to West Trail, Located in the Fifth Legislative District.

A motion was made by Commissioner Park with a second by Commissioner Duff to approve
the approval of Road Name Change from West Lane to West Trail.

Upon voice vote the motion Passed unanimously.

Resolution 050508-A

Loudon County Director of Budgets and Accounts — Tracy Blair

15 Consideration of Recommendation to Approve Acceptance of $7,000 Hazardous
Material Emergency Planning Grant; requires $1,750 match.

A motion was made by Commissioner Miller with a second by Commissioner Park to
approve the approval the acceptance of $7,000 Hazardous Material Emergency Planning Grant.
Upon roll call vote the following Commissioners voted Aye: Marcus, Meers, Maples, Reno,
Franke, Bledsoe, Duff, Park, Gardin and Miller: (10)

The following Commissioners voted Nay: (0)

The following Commissioner was absent: (0).

Thereupon the Chairman announced the motion Passed: (10, 0, 0)

2-A. Consideration of Recommendation to Approve Resolution Ratifying Resolution #
030501-B an Interlocal Agreement Between the Legislative Bodies of the City of Loudon and
the County of Loudon and Authorizing the Prepayment of debt Associated with the
Construction of Major Collector Road Serving the Matlock Bend Area of Loudon County,
Tennessee. '

A motion was made by Commissioner Maples with a second by Commissioner Gardin to
approve the Resolution Authorizing the Prepayment of Debt Associated with the Construction
of Major Collector Road Serving the Matlock Bend Area Withholding $20,000 payment that
the City of Loudon Owes the County.

After Much Discussion of Moral and Ethically that the City of Loudon Needs to Pay the
$20,000 Owed to the County. Although We Are Looking at Two Different Issues and That We
Need to Keep the Issues Separate.

Chairman Bledsoe gave the Chair to Pro Tempore Maples, Stating That We Should Go
Ahead and Pay For The Debt, Keeping Issues Separate.
Chairman Maples Returned Chair to Chairman Bledsoe
Upon roll call vote the following Commissioners voted Aye:
Gardin: (4)

Upon roll call vote the following Commissioners voted Nay: Marcus, Meers, Franke,
Bledsoe, Park and Miller: (6)

The following Commissioner was absent: (0).

Thereupon the Chairman announced the motion Failed (6, 4, 0)

Maples, Reno, Duff and

2-B. Consideration of Recommendation to Approve Resolution Ratifying Resolution #
030501-B an Interlocal Agreement Between the Legislative Bodies of the City of Loudon and
the County of Loudon and Authorizing the Prepayment of debt Associated with the
Construction of Major Collector Road Serving the Matlock Bend Area of Loudon County,
Tennessee.

A motion was made by Commissioner Parks with a second by Commissioner Gardin to
approve the Resolution Authorizing the Prepayment of Debt Associated with the Construction
of Major Collector Road Serving the Matlock Bend Area

Upon roll call vote the following Commissioners voted Aye: Marcus, Meers, Maples, Reno,
Franke, Bledsoe, Duff, Park, Gardin and Miller: (10)

The following Commissioners voted Nay: (0)

The following Commissioner was absent: (0).

Thereupon the Chairman announced the motion Passed: (10,0, 0.)
Resolution 050508-B

433







(12)
County
General
Fund
Approved

(13)
Recycling
Center Fund
Approved

(14)
Highway
Department
Fund
Approve

(15)
General
Purpose
School Fund
Approved

(16)
School
Federal
Projects
Approved

County Commission Meeting, Page 3, May 65, 2008

3 Consideration of recommendation to approve amendments in the following funds:
Consideration of Recommendation to Approve Amendments in the Following Funds:

a. 101 County General Fund.
A motion was made by Commissioner Franke with a second by Commissioner Marcus to
approve Amendment 101 County General Fund.
Upon roll call vote the following Commissioners voted Aye: Marcus, Meers, Maples, Reno,
Franke, Bledsoe, Duff, Park, Gardin and Miller: (10)
The following Commissioners voted Nay: (0)
The following Commissioner was absent: (0).
Thereupon the Chairman announced the motion Passed: (10,0, 0.)
Exhibit 050508-C

b. 116 Recycling Center Fund.
A motion was made by Commissioner Miller with a second by Commissioner Park to
approve Amendment 116 Recycling Center Fund.
Upon roll call vote the following Commissioners voted Aye: Marcus, Meers, Maples, Reno,
Franke, Bledsoe, Duff, Park, Gardin and Miller: (10)
The following Commissioners voted Nay: (0)
The following Commissioner was absent: (0).

Thereupon the Chairman announced the motion Passed: (10,0, 0.)
Exhibit 050508-D

¢ 131 Highway Department Fund
A motion was made by Commissioner Gardin with a second by Commissioner Meers to
approve Amendment 131 Highway Department Fund.
Upon roll call vote the following Commissioners voted Aye: Marcus, Meers, Maples, Reno,
Franke, Bledsoe, Duff, Park, Gardin and Miller: (10)
The following Commissioners voted Nay: (0)
The following Commissioner was absent: (0).

Thereupon the Chairman announced the motion Passed: (10,0, 0.)
Exhibit 050508-E

d. 141 General Purpose School

A motion was made by Commissioner Duff with a second by Commissioner Franke to
approve this Amendment 141 General Purpose School Fund.

Upon roll call vote the following Commissioners voted Aye: Marcus, Meers, Maples, Reno,
Franke, Bledsoe, Duff, Park, Gardin and Miller: (10)

The following Commissioners voted Nay: (0)

The following Commissioner was absent: (0).

Thereupon the Chairman announced the motion Passed: (10,0, 0.)

Commissioner Miller Reported that the Auditor’s Report for the School’s Beginning General
Fund Showed a 4.2 Million Dollar Balance.

Exhibit 050508-F

o 142 School Federal Projects
A motion was made by Commissioner Park with a second by Commissioner Duff to approve
this Amendment 142 School Federal Projects Fund.
Upon roll call vote the following Commissioners voted Aye: Marcus, Meers, Maples, Reno,
Franke, Bledsoe, Duff, Park, Gardin and Miller: (10)
The following Commissioners voted Nay: (0)
The following Commissioner was absent: (0).

Thereupon the Chairman announced the motion Passed: (10, 0, 0).
Exhibit 050508-G

434







17)

Rural Debt
Service Fund
Approved

(18)
Summary
Financial
Statement
Distributed

19)
Notaries &
Bond

Approved

(20)
Comments:
Non-Agenda
Items

@1)

Adjournment

County Commission Meeting, Page 4, May 05, 2008

f. 156 Rural Debt Service Fund
A motion was made by Commissioner Marcus with a second by Commissioner Reno to
approve this Amendment 156 Rural Debt Service Fund.
Upon roll call vote the following Commissioners voted Aye: Marcus, Meers, Maples, Reno,
Franke, Bledsoe, Duff, Park, Gardin and Miller: (10)
The following Commissioners voted Nay: (0)
The following Commissioner was absent: (0).

Thereupon the Chairman announced the motion Passed: (10, 0, 0).
Exhibit 050508-H

Tracy Blair, Loudon County Director of Budgets and Accounts, requested that records
reflect that the April Summary Financial Statements has been distributed.
Exhibit 050508-1

A motion was made by Commissioner Meers with a second by Commissioner Maples to
approve the following notaries: Angela K. Abston, Linda P. Sitzlar, Romania Hensley, M’recia
Oody, Jackie MacDonald, Kimberly Anne Turner, Janey E. Collins, Kathy Ridings, Kristy M.

McCabe, Garell E. Foshee, G. Keith Alley, Glen C. West, Vickie Graham, Thomas J. Cook,
Judy D. Suddath, and Karen Ann Johnson.

Upon voice vote the motion Passed unanimously.

No one came Forward
Mayor Doyle Arp made the following announcements:

1. If Perrmss1ble with Commission, Budget will meet only on the May 19" instead of the 12™
and the 19",

2. Senior Summit will be May 15" at the Knoxville Convention Center.
3. Memorial Day Ceremony will be held Monday 26™ on the Court House Lawn.

There being no further business, a motion being duly made and seconded, the May 05, 2008

meeting stood adjourned at 6:55 p.m.
>’ /’

%@M

e

COUNTY MAYOR

a7%







resoLution 050508-A

A RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY THE LOUDON COUNTY COMMISSION RENAMING A
PORTION OF WEST LANE TO WEST TRAIL, LOCATED IN THE FIFTH LEGISLATIVE
DISTRICT, OF LOUDON COUNTY, TENNESSEE

WHEREAS, the chief legislative body of the county has the authority under Tennessee Code Annotated
to accept the dedication of roads, to adopt policies and standards for the acceptance of new roads and to
reopen previously closed county roads and name roads; and

WHEREAS, the Loudon County Regional Planning Commission has received a request from the 911
Board requesting that a portion of the road be renamed to West Trail; and

WHEREAS, all property owners on this portion of West Lane have been notified of the request to rename
the section of the road to West Trail; and

WHEREAS, the Loudon County Regional Planning Commission has reviewed this request and the
Loudon County Road Superintendent has reviewed the request and the Loudon County Planning
Commission recommends renaming a portion of West Lane to West Trail;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Loudon County Commission approves the
renaming of this road as indicated on the attached map, said map being a part of this Resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED, that this Resolution shall take effect
immediately the public welfare requiring it.

This Resolution adopted lll&j 5'5 , 2008,

AN

The vote on the question of approval of this Resolution by the Planning Commission is as follows:
APPROVED: 10

DISAPPROVED: 0

ATTEST: SECRETARY, LOUDON COUNTY

REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION
DATE: April 15, 2008

#08-04-94-TR-CO

436






Loudon County Commission

Request consideration of approval cf road name change from West Lane to West Trail, 5th Legislative District.
Applicant: 911 Board [08-04-94-TR-CO]

437






RESOLUTION # 050508-B

A RESOLUTION RATIFYING RESOLUTION #030501 -B, AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE LEGISLATIVE BODIES OF
THE CITY OF LOUDON AND THE COUNTY OF LOUDON,
AND ‘
AUTHORIZING THE PREPAYMENT OF DEBT ASSOCIATED WITH THE CONSTRUCTION
OF A MAJOR COLLECTOR ROAD SERVING THE MATLOCK BEND AREA OF
LOUDON COUNTY, TENNESSEE

WHEREAS, on March 5, 2001 Loudon Count

Rt_asolution #030501-B, an Interlocal Agreement between the legislative bodies of the
City of Loudon and the County of Loudon to construct a major collector road servicing

the Matlock Bend area of Loudon County; and

y Commission unanimously adopted

WHEREAS, Section 3 of the previously identified Resolution states in part: “The

County shall pledge to the City an amount not to exceed 30% of the annual principal
and interest payment”; and

WHEREAS, on January 7, 2002 Loudon County Commission passed a motion to amend

Resolution #030501-B, “issuing a deadline of July 1, 2002 in an effort to abstain from
an indefinite obligation”; and

WHEREAS, the previously identified Interlocal Agreement was executed by
appropriate representatives of both legislative bodies in February 2005; and

WHEREAS, Loudon County has received information from the City of Loudon
indicating the total debt associated with this project is $1,300,000; and

WHEREAS, Loudon County’s portion of the total debt is equal to principal payments
of $390,000; and

WHEREAS, Loudon County previously forwarded one payment of $17,697.99
($14,040.00 in principal and $3,657.99 in interest); and

WHEREAS, Loudon County anticipates a school building program that will require the
issuance of additional debt and desires to reduce current debt prior to that time;

WHEREAS, the estimated ending fund balance in the county general fund is sufficient
to support a prepayment for the stated purpose;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, in consideration of conflicting actions by
Loudon County Commission and execution of the aforementioned Interlocal
Agreement, that Loudon County Commission hereby ratifies Resolution #030501-B.

BE IT ALSO RESOLVED, that this legal document shall preserve Loudon County
Commission’s intent to abide by and comply with the terms of Resolution #030501-B,

an Interlocal Agreement Between the Legislative Bodies of the City of Loudon and the
County of Loudon.

BE IT ADDITIONALLY RESOLVED, that in consideration of premises set forth herein,
Loudon County Commission hereby authorizes payment in full to the City gf Loudon
for its remaining portion of debt associated with the construction of a major collector

road serving the Matlock Bend area of Loudon County, and County General Fund 101 is
hereby amended as follows:

Current Amended
Budget Amendment Budget
County General Fund 101
Expenditures
101 82110 612 Principal on Other Loans 0 375,960 375,960

101 39000 Est Undesignated F/B 5,038,146 T (375,960) 4,662,186

Spreadsheets attached






BE IT LIKEWISE RESOLVED, that exact payoff amount will be requested upon passage
of this Resolution.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that subsequent to the issuance of its remaining portion
of debt associated with the aforementioned project, the terms of the Interlocal
Agreement will have been met, as stated in Section 11: “This agreement shall
continue until such time as the County’s share of the project is paid”, thereby

releasing Loudon County from further obligations to the City of Loudon related to
Resolution #030501-B.

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that this Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its

passage. |
Gt
Loudpfr County Commission Chair
3?% w Bl
\L/oudon County Clerk

@m (s Qp

Loudrg/ n Courtty Mayor

439






P

-

Foveg
e

Okb

General Fund 101

Loudon County

Ending June 30, 2008

A C D E F G H
L General Fund 101 S .
2 Account L 4/29/2008 13:47 2008 2008 Approved Proposed Proposed
3 | Number Org Bgt Amds Amded Bgt Amds Amded Budget
T
5 |Revenue | o - B e
7 40000 |[Local Taxes 1 ]
8
9 140100 ___ | |County Property Taves _ o
10 | 40110] |Current Property Tax 8,492,749 8,492,749 8,492,749 |
11| 40120] |Trustee's Collections Prior Year 140,000 140,000 30,000 170,000
12 __40125| |Trustee's Collections-Bankruptcy 0 1,000 1,000
13 ~40130] |Clerk and Master's Collections Prior Y¢ 60,000 60,000 3,000 63,000
14| 40140| |Interest and Penalty 25,000 25,000 25,000
15 ____40150| |Pick-Up Taxes 0 0
16 |  40163| |Payment in Lieu (KClark) 0 0
17
18] 'l Total County Property Taxes 8,717,749 0 8,717,749 34,000 8,751,749
19
20 40._50_Q . _i—:z{é&_—Lo_azl Option Taxes -
21 40210/ [Sales Tax__ - 250,000 250,000 250,000
22| 40220 |Hotel/Motel Tax 300,000 300,000 300,000
23 | 40250| |Litigation Tax - General 100,000 100,000 100,000
24 | 40260| [Litigation Tax - Special Purpose 120,000 | 120,000 35,000 155,000 |
25 40270 Business Tax 225,000 225,000 225,000
26
27 ) | Total County Local Option Taxes 995000 0 995,000 35,000 | 1,030,000
281 . . e
29 |Amendments recommended by Budget Committee Apr 21; considered by County Commission May 5, 2008
3| _____u____ ' o il
I I B e _ S e i
32 ,f 3

Page 1 /
A

J-80S0S0 MqIYXH







1847

Loudon County
General Fund 101
Ending June 30, 2008

A El C D E F I G H
1] i, GeneralFund101 | . I T T —
2 | Account | 4/29/2008 13:47 2008 2008 Approved | Proposed | Proposed |
3 | Number | Org Bgt Amds Amded Bgt | Amds Amded Budget |
I8 ] EEean
33 140300 | |Statutory Local Taxes _ )
34 40320 [Bank Excise Tax 56,000 | - 56,000 i 56,000
35 40330, |Wholesale Beer Tax 100,000 100,000 100,000
36
37 | [ Total Statutory Local Taxes 156,000 0 156,000 0 156,000 |
38 : —
39 |Total Local Taxes 9,868,749 0 9,868,749 69,000 9,937,749 |
40
41 141000 Licenses and Permits ‘
< i
43 41[00?__ | |Licenses & Registrations -
44|  41110| |Marriage Licenses 0 0 B 0
45 ___41120| |Animal Registration 40,000 40,000 8,000 48,000 |
46 |  41140| |Cable TV Franchises 190,000 190,000 190,000
47 o
48 0T Total Licenses 230,000 0 230,000 8,000 238,000
491 Bl i O [Per estimate
50 [41500 | |Permits |from Bilt Cox
. 41510, |Beer Permits 3,500 3500 ———— | 3,500
52| 41520/ 'Building Permits 550,000 | (225,000) 325,000 325,000
53 41590, |Other Permits (Planning & Community D 75,000 (30,000) 45,000 45,000
54 —
55 w Total Licenses and Permits 628,500 [|Reducton o 373,500 0 373,500
.4 S § T _||e1520andactual | | :
57 |Total Licenses and Permits 858,500 ||rec'd to date 603,500 8,000 611,500
58] [ |

Pane ?






-

abv

atd

Loudon County

General Fund 101

Ending June 30, 2008

A 18 C D E F 6 I H

5 N, L ) N R ERR M. (V. R
2| Account || a;snovsizer 2008 | 2008 | Approved | Proposed | Proposed
3 Number | | Org Bgt Amds Amded Bgt Amds Amded Budget
- : 2 — e s - O . e

145 {44000 Other Local Revenues 1 B
ey B o P P R VA N . SR WP
147 (44100 | |Investments oy . .
148| 44110/ |Investment Income 300,000 ¢ 300,000 50,000 350,000
149] 44120 |Lease/Rentals - 5,000 | 5,000 | 5000
150 44131 1| |Commissary Sales 15000 | 15000 ] 15,000
151 _ 44140; [Sale of Maps ] i 3,000 3,000 | 3000
152 __44170] Miscellaneous 0 S R b0
153 44170 INMAT| Misc Refunds - Inmate | Mcdlcal CoPay R 0] 6850 | 6,850
154 _ 4520| |Insurance Recovery o _ . DN PR, |
155 ‘ 44540_ (Salc oquUIE_gg_UE;ppeQ B oy o oy 0
156 44570~Contnbut|onsand IGits | 10000/ , 10000 o | 10,000
157| 44990| Other Local Revenue 59,000 159,000 59,000
158

19| __'}‘T, ___ Total Investments 392000 0 f 392,000 56,850 | 448,850
160

161 | Total Other LJcal Revenues - 392,000 0 392,000 | 56,850 448,850
L I & N o st
L) . l | I RO NEPTERSIPRTE SUNESINEL. NEUEW PR SR B TR
4] J S M o e y

165 . | Rt o 2 R e s e O B o o o n SEE RTINS e fasse s o e ]
166 [

Page 7






eby

Loudon County

General Fund 101

Ending June 30, 2008

A 18 C D | E l F G H
'y . p . GemeralFundlor | ¢ T T
2| Account |, 4220081347 | 2008 | 2008 | Approved | Proposed | Proposed
3 Number | Org Bgt Amds Amded Bgt Amds Amded Budget
i i — —
16745000 'h Fees Received from ( County Ofﬁcla!s_f'iji_.;f:: ;_*_ o . PR
= ] N | ,
169 45510, [CountyClerk " [T "3sp000 | T 350,000 17,000 | 367,000
170] 45520 [Circuit Court | 65000 I 65,000 35,000 | 100,000
171] 45540 |General SessionsCr. Cierk | 41,000 | _ 399,000 K 440,000 | 160,000 600,000
172 ,__4«5;,5_0)__’c1erkand andMaster 1" "'85000 [ '\ 8000 | 8§L@8_
173 45570 |Probate Court Clerk I e 0 CORRECHON I____ ~_Q__'_ o .
174| 45580/ Re_glster - T Tk e— 430,000 [ 430,000
175| 45590 Sheriff ___, 15000 15,000 ol 15000
76|  asél0| T |Trustee 660,000 660,000 165,000 825,000
(2] N e ____ —
178 _____ Total Fees Received from County Offici| 1,646,000 | 399,000 2,045,000 | 377,000 | 2,422,000
179 . — ) -
180 T_o_t_gi_’ Fees B_egeived from County Officials | 1,646,000 | 399,000 2,045000 | 377,000 | 2,422,000
181 e v e o « o e—— ] ¢+ - - — —— - — - ———
182146000 i State of Tenmessee | [ S TP
183 ; L e 00 R
184 46100 - -' GeneraIGovemmeanranls el _ T
185] 46110 [Juvenile Services Program _ |l 10000 10000 | 10,000
186 46140| |AgingPrograms " ""|" 45000 | 40,000 | . _ 40,000
187 46160| |State Reappraisal Grant | 19,000 19000 19,000
188 _ 46190| Other General Govt Grant 0 0 0
189 i A et i e e 4 S S e S i i e i A i i - it P ——
190 i Total General Government Grants 69,000 | 0 69,000 0 69,000

Page 8






2 4

Loudci: County

General Fund 101

Ending June 30, 2008

A C D 5 F G H

L . __GeneralFund101 | . 0
2 Account _I _ 4729/20081347 2008 e _3008 Approved Pingse_d__w___l_’fgg_s_eg“_
3 Number | I, OrgBgt | Amds Amded Bgt Amds Amded Budget
. T —
walds200 | publicSae Granis T T T T 1T
19| 46210 Law Enforcement Grant | 22200 | 22200 600 22800
195] 46290; Other Public Safety Grants _ | 5,000 5,000 1,000 4 6,000
196 |
197] " 1| Total Public Safety Grants 223@'}%‘_____5_,000 27,200 1,60 28,800
198 ; SRy
199|46300 | |Health and Welfare Grants N s R
200 46310, 'Health Department Programs 448,000 14,700 462,7 — | 462,700
202| 46390, Tobacco Grant T 0 15,789 15,789 15,789 |
203
204] || Total Health and Welfare Grants 448,000 30,489 478,489 o] 478,489
205 - N - B i iy
206 TP SRR SRR RS | Yol Tl lem' g T, o il - bt i s s —
207146400 | \Public WorksGramt = | | W PRSP, - . CR Y
208 46430 |Litter Grant . 0 0
209 Total Public Works Grant 0 0 oy 0y 0
210 11 o X
211 46800-46900 _|Other State Revenues ) .
212| 46820/ |Income Tax 400,000 400,000 | 400,000
213| 46830 [BeerTax_ " "30,0000 - 30000 [ 30,000
214 46840__ Al_goio_lg(ﬁgyg_rgc Tax |~ 38,000/$228,368 budgeted in 38,000 38,000
215 {Q?_SO__ Mixed Drink Tax __5,500pwpenm SSS0RK AdicY. | 5,500 - 5,500
216] 46915 Prisoncr Boarding | 50,000|cuuey cotaie 411,792 |__50,000 T 50,000
217 46960l [Registrar's Salary Supplement ol 18,000l 18,000 | o 18,000
218 46980 [OtherStateGrants | 0] __Sﬁ;?L L A . 54,372
219| 46990 |Other State Revenues 204,205 55,783 259,988 | 259,988
220 ’ t
221 | Total Other State Revenues |~ ~ 745,705 | 10155 855,860 | 0] 855860
€22 Bl e Pt s Y. - S SSGSEpR REETPTIy NT —
223 | Total State of Tennessee Jp 12849057 145644 | 1,430,549 | 1,600 | 1,432,149
224 L : —.. ——|Grants: I = i P e S = ! 2 | S

1 > = == i 1
225 F ___|44,600.00 Courtroom Security -l L ) i !
226 i 7,999.20 Audio/Visual i ; i i

- | 1.773.08 Election Comm Computers o T et

227 |54,372.28 TOTAL L B e A
228 iy e e b —_—
229 R o, S - ,L TR,
230 : : ;

Page 9







442

Loudon County
General Fund 101
Ending June 30, 2008

A 18 C D T E F G H
+— e _General Fund10t | | R
2 Account | o 41292008 1347 2008 i 2008 _ | _Approved | Proposed Proposed
3 | Number ]| OrgBgt | Amds Amded Bgt Amds Amded Budget
= L e e — g ey
271 L | $18,721 EMPG Grant (Reimb }-— — —. —-
o L __|ofEMAregularbudget | NP R
233 : expenditures) |
234[47000 | [Federal Government 510,000 DOE Grant -
O e e __| (used $5,000 in FY 06-07 —
236 47200 e ...._p.@%%_...%_._
237 47220, |Emergency Management 28,721 | 28,721 (28,721) 0]
238 47220 EMPG | |Emergency Management 0 0 26,000 26,000
239 147220 DOE 07; |[Emergency Management 0 0| 12,198 12,198
240 |47220 DOE 08/ |Emergency Management e: 0 3,000 3,000
241|  47230| |Disaster Relief L 0 0 0
242 47235' Homeland Secunty Grant 98,863 98,863 (98,863) 0
243 472;5_9_81( +Homc]and Security Grant 0 0 25,165 25,165
24447235 130K . |Homeland Security Grant 0/ 0 11,931 11,931
245 472SOL Law Enforcement Grants (Byme) 45,000 45,000 . 45,000
246  47710; Publlc Safety Partnership (COPS & Te 0 0 0
247
248 'l Total Federal Through State 172,584 0 172,584 (49,290) 123,294
249
250 | Total Federal Government ool YT Y (49,290) 123,294
251 o - l"'""""! ‘.:;'1"’&%7’...’2‘ g
252 4_8__99_0_ L ‘Other Government] I.:: :2111,;:: (thru June 30, 2008)
2l s OSEES, =cofh ooy ——|Soit District Grant=$2,000
254148100 | OIher  Governments S _|ie = $10,000 N
255 __ 48110 _Prisoner Board 5,000 £ 5000 | 5,000
256] 48130 TConmbunons ________ (23,000) 0 - 0
257 48140‘ xContracted Services/Agreements - 43,320 (43,320) 0] 0
25848140 BLNT || /1 48,000 48,000 | 48,000
25948140 SOIL | | 1  [$1985.75/mo from L0 for Sustice Catr = 2,000 2,000 2,000
260 [48140 LOPLN' ooy P T . 12,120
26148140 LEPLN __|A1s0, $5000 from LE & LO each for Animal 21,200 _21,200
26248140 LESTM) - ", Shelter s/b posted here if we receive itynot | 10,000 10,000
263|48140 EDA | e —— | i74m0 A 174,790 |
264 48140 LEJUV ‘ -__ﬂ'——“— B 10,000 10,000 |
26548140 KNOX R S A X 7)) 9,800
266 I ] 1 B
267 Totzl Other Governments ‘ _—; o 7I 320 %21,_5‘92)__ o 292910
268 ;

269

e 4._‘4-_7._ -

Page 10







i

abb

Loudon County
General Fund 101
Ending June 30, 2008

A

E| C

H

il _  General Fund 101

1
2 Account { !T__ o 429/2008 13:47 2008 2008 Approvcd Proposed Proposed
3 | Number | Org Bgt " Amds Amded Bgt Amds | Amded Budget
7
=0 - } e = Re from HIDTA |- ---—--—]
271 & OCEDFT
272 - .}‘- A T S S A e S e g - / reimbursement for e
273| 48600 i Citizen Groups and Other | | '___-P T T M L
274 _ 48610: Donations (Sr Citizens & Humane Soc] 19,000 33,588 52,588 52,588
2151 48990] |Other o 0 7,840 7,840 2,160 10,000
T R | TR . R I N
207 . _1 Jotal Citizens Groups and Other 19,000 41,428 60,428 2,160 62,588
278 |
e e [ < [IECHME TS :_" “_— ;
= R v — 2o IO — e
355,498

281

282

283

Tdi;{l'6'{112.7CBQ&EBE&EBHE&Q&’# o

90,320

263,018

353,338

2,160

284

285

286 |

9000
49700

287|

Total Revenues

49800(

L O .

14,883,558 |

544,812

15,428,370

465,320

15,893,690

Other Sources

Insurance Recovery

Transfers In (From 128 - Meth Match) |

16,425

16,425

4,500

20,925

15,000

15,000

15,000 |

288

289

otal TransfersIn™

15,000 |

" 16,425

31,425

4,500

290

291

292

293

1§ Specxal Revenue Items

“|EDA Salary/Benefits Reimbursement

174 790 i

294

295

296

297

298

299

300

301

302

Total Reven

3 _(_Zont from LE Schools for Juvenile

10,000 ]

(174,790)

0

7(10,000)]

0

_ Total Special Revenue|

184790

ues and Transfers In

(184,790);

== 5= _f- ST S o e SR

15 083,348 ‘

376,447 |

0

15 459 795

e o e e J
0
"

b = e e H

469 820 ’

e

e

15,929, 615

|
L A O R S S il — Do mosm e, T¥. o o o e e
: i
temrmen s e = . ey R
I ]
e, i ._..._1‘___,.__,-...__.__._.

:__ B o e S Sl e o

{
i
|
TR 1%
N
-l

Page 11






Lbv

Loudon County
General Fund 101

Ending June 30, 2008
A El C D | E F G H

1} GemeralPund#0f———— | E
2 Account é_ i L 4/29/2008 13:47 2008 2008 Approved Proposed Proposed

3 | Number |! OrgBgt | Amds Amded Bgt Amds | Amded Budget
7 ] i T
303 T - D B

304 | T otal Genera[ Expenditures T - o
305 Ny — T a
306 |AccountNumber T ] - ] .
sor| o IT _ _
308| 50000 |General Govemnment | Tl e
310] __._5_1_'0007_ General Administration [
1L [ X e - i = soss ne
312 §_'l__1_901 County Commission P i
313 ___191| |Board and Committec Members Fees 74,400 74,400 1,185 75,585
314 201 _S_ocnal Sccunty 4,613 4,613 73 4,686
315 __204] [State Retirement - 7,061 — 7,061 112 7,173 |
316| 206 |Life Insurance 300 300 300
317]  207| [Medical Insurance i 11,408 4,653 16,061 1 16,061
318 208 Dental Insurance 2,921 140 3,061 3,061
319 2 _1‘_2]_ Employer Medicare - 1.079 1,079 17 1,096
320 196, |In-Service Training ) 0 0
321 _305_ _Audxt Services R 0 e e ___Q }
322 320 [Dues & Memberships 3,200 3,200 1 200 | 3,400
323 355, ITravel o 10,000 10,000 H 10,000
324| 399 [Other Contracted Services 1,000 o 1,000 § 1 1,000
325| 435! [Office Supplies 2,500 2,500 | I 2500
326 499, |Other Supplies and Materials 4,000 4,000 } 1,000 , 5,000 |
327| 524! |InService/Staff Development 1,500 | 1,500 | 1 1,500
328 709 i Data Processing Equipment 9,000 i 9,0001 (1,200 7,800
329 719! [Office Equ:pment 200 | 200 200
330 Eam . | ) s L i
31| | [Total County Commission | 133,182 | 4,793 137,975 | 1,387 139,362
332 o — 1 )
333 _ i ‘"__ o i o
o ‘{ ‘4 e T | ey Aoty et b s s s N e Sl Nl

Page 12

—

——






8vb

Loudon County
General Fund 101
Ending June 30, 2008

A El C D E F G H
1 .. .. GeneralFund101 | i PR
2 | Account i 490081347 | 2008 2008 Approved | Proposed | Proposed
3 Number Org Bgt Amds Amded Bgt Amds Amded Budget
. i (
as2| .ﬂ_5'_l.3.09 |CountyMayor IR R SRR T ._._
33| _I_Q.l. |County Ofﬁcxal/Admmxstranvc Ofﬁccr___ 74398 ¢ 1 74398 | __—118) 75,585
354 103 ’Assnstant o 35402 | 3 35,402
355 161 [Secretary(s) 36,071 | [rsence tho any other | 36,071 36,071
356 168 ‘TemporgzPersonnel o | |constitutionalofficers | 0 . .
357] ___ 187| [Overtime Wages _3,000 3,000 N _ 3,000
358 201{ |Social Security 9,230 9,230 74| 9,304
359| 204! |State Retirement 14,128 | 14,128 113 14,241 |
360 _ 206] Llfc Insurancc T T ¥ 3 . U .. 174
31|  207] [Medical Insurance 10,762 5,299 16,061 - 16,061
362| 208 i l?_gr_l_t_a_l__lg_syiaggg______ 822 | 343 I,l_65 L1165
‘3 212 | |Employer Medicare . Z159) 2,159 7y 2,176
364] 307 [Communication _ 4200 4,200 | " 4,200
365 __}120 Dues and Memberships 2,000 2,000 o 2,000
366 338 Maintenance and Repair Services-Vey 500 | 500} | 500
37| __ 355| [Travel 2500 | 2500 | 2,500
368 . 399| |Other Contracted Servnces or 650 | 650
39|  425] [Gasoline _m 1200 1,200, 1,200 |
370 _ 435[ {Office Supplies 2,500 | 2,500 ) 2,500
371 '508; {Premium on Corporatc Surety Bonds s s b 175
372 524| [Staff Development oo [T T eo0 ) T T 1,000 ]
73| 7IlNFum|turc& Fixture x _ 0] ﬂ""_ 0y 850 4 850
374|  719] |Office EquL_ent o 3,200 3,200 | (1,500)1 1,700
375 .
are| | [TotalCountyMayor —— ~~ | " 203421 5642  209063|  1391] 210454
2 T o Sy U S B
378 N I B AU, A St S T
379 51310 ‘PersonnclOfﬁce - ol I S . T
380 340 Medical Services | " o] ol 3000 300
381 599] Other Charges | :' [ 50
382 B3 PR R ] )
383 f fTotal Personnel Office | 0 0 0! 350 350
384 e o D DR B ; I,
385 51400 chal Fccs o i o } e o
386 331, chal Serv:ces , 59,700 . ) 59 700 | o _(23,_700_)]_ - 6 000
387 399: Other Contractcd Scrvxces ! 72,670 . { 72,670 1 53,700 | 126,370
388 0D oty mpess i i N N N R
389 . Total Legal Fees i 132,370 : 0: 132,370 i 0 *_ 132,370

Page 14






6V

Loudon County
General Fund 101

Ending June 30, 2008
A IC| c [ D E F I G [ H

1 ) Genersl Fund-101 —— PSSP A el

2 Account L i ._.._,-,,____,4_’_29399_?_9'57__._ ol __2(108 " _._7_____2_998 Approved T Proposed . Proposed ",

3 Number Org Bgt Amds Amded Bgt Amds Amded Budget

N 15 .
679 ' b :"f' T -;_——— e ———— . —————_— e e e J;_.-__.,..__ waa il e e S e i e e e
680 B 52400’ Trustees Dep_—:nt——__-- :‘ ;A_ I -_‘ _____i__'_ o )
681 101 i :County Official/Administrative Office | 60,872 | 100 | 60,972 b 60,972
682 162 (Clerical Personnel | 109,928 e 109,928 ~ L 109,928 A
683 169] [Part-time Personnel 13,640 | | 13,640 T 13,640
684| 201, [Social Security _ o 11435 6 11,441 _ T 11,441 |
685 204 [State Retirement N 16209 9 16,218 16,218
686 __..2’.061_ |Life Insurance - 324 e 324 324
687 ___207] Medical Insurance X 29,247 2,843 32,090 32,090
688| 208| |Dental Insurance R | 2,959 2,959 1 2,959
689 ____210] {Unemployment Compensation 0 1,943 1,943 1,943
690| __ _212| [Employer Medicare 2,674 2,674 0 2,674
691 305 |AuditServices | 0 5,500 5500 | 5500]
692 __ 307 iCommunication T 2800 2,800 2,800 |
693] 317! [Data Processing Services | 2,500 e I 3.508 T T 00
694 320 DuesandMemberships | 00| - TTTe00 ) 17; 617
695 338 11 Mamtcnancc Agreements | 0 0 5,500 5,500
66| 34?}~ Pnntm_&Statlonery, and Forms o 1,000 1,000 ; 1,000 ; 2,000
6o7| 355 Travel  TTTT2000 2000y 2,000
698| 399 |Other Contra_.gtc_d_S_grv_l_cg_s____v 23,000 * 23,000 | ani 2<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>